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guarantee the fidelity of persons in places of public or private 
trust, or to corporations that receive on deposit and guarantee 
the safekeeping of books, money, papers, and other property." 
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And the only conclusion to be drawn is that if the legislature had 
intended to exempt title insurance companies, that said companies would 
have been included with those specifically mentioned as being so 
exempted. 

While, as stated above, I fail to see any reason for requiring title 
insurance companies to comply with the provisions in question, yet the 
relief, if any, must come from the legislature, and it is therefore my 
opinion that a title insurance company is subject to the provisions of 
section 6136, supra, as to the amount of risk said company may assume. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Appropriations-State Board of Examiners--Funds­
State Board of Railroad Commissioners-Transfers. 

No specific appropriation having been made for the pay­
ment of salaries and travel expense of the board of railroad 
commissioners the state board of examiners has no authority 
to transfer money from the fund appropriated by the legisla­
ture for the oil and gas division of the board of railroad com­
missioners for this purpose. 

George P. Porter, Esq., 
State Auditor, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Porter: 

April 25, 1927. 

You have requested my opinion on the following question: Has the 
state board of examiners authority to transfer part of the money appro­
priated under house bill 322 for the administration of the oil and gas 
division of the board of railroad commissioners to the board of r~ilroad 
commissioners as shown by journal voucher no. 376229, as follows: board 
of railroad commissioners, other salaries, $1,500; board of railroad com­
missioners, traveling expenses, $2,250? 

From the statements contained in your letter it appears that under 
the agreement between the board of railroad commissioners the state 
board of examiners and the oil men of the state of Montana, the board 
of railroad commissioners agreed to carryon the work of conservation 
in the oil and gas fields for the period beginning July 1, 1926, and ending 
January 1, 1927; that because of the extra expense of carrying out this 
agreement the appropriation made by the nineteenth legislative assembly 
for the board of railroad commissioners was found to be insufficient and 
the sum of $3,750 was transferred by the state board of examiners from 
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the appropriation made by the twentieth legislative session under house 
bill No. 322 for the purpose of making up this deficiency. 

Section 10 of article XII of the constitution of Montana provides 
in part: 

"No money shall be drawn from the treasury but in pur­
suance of specific appropriations made by law." 

House bill 322 is entitled: "An act appropriating the sum of $11,000, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the administration of the 
oil and gas division of the board of railroad commissioners of the State 
of Montana, and the supervision of the drilling, blocking and abandon­
ment of oil and gas wells in the State of Montana, up to July 1, 1927, 
and declaring an emergency and making this appropriation immediately 
available." 

There is no appropriation made by the bill in question for salaries 
or traveling expenses of the board of railroad commissioners, nor is 
there any provision therein authorizing the state board of examiners to 
transfer any of the appropriation to the board of railroad commissioners. 
It is therefore apparent that no specific appropriation has ever been 
made for the purpose of paying the deficiency suffered by the board of 
railroad commissioners by reason of the duties assumed by that board 
under the agreement above mentioned. 

An analogous situation was presented to the supreme court of Indi­
ana in the case of State v. Porter, 89 Ind. 260, and that court held: 

"An act making a specific appropriation for the completion 
and furnishing of a particular department of an insane hospital, 
and for the construction of certain outhouses, makes appropria­
tions for future purposes, and the money so appropriated can­
not be diverted from such purposes and applied to the payment 
of an antecedent indebtedness of the hospital." 

It is therefore my opinion that no specific appropriation having 
been made for the purpose of taking care of the deficiency suffered by 
the board of railroad commissioners by virtue of their assuming addi­
tional duties above mentioned, that the state board of examiners has 
no authority to appropriate or transfer any money from the appropria­
tion provided for in house bill 322 to take care of this deficiency. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Building and Loan Associations-Secretary of State­
Fees-Certificates of Incorporation. 

The fees of the secretary of state for filing a certificate 
of incorporation of a foreign building and loan association are 
governed by the provisions of section 145 R.C.M. 1921. 
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